
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Peacock (Chair), Bevan (Deputy Chair), Hare, Dodds, Beacham, 

Demirci, Patel, Weber and Adje 
 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Officer 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  

Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 10 below.  

 
New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 10 below. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 10 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To consider receiving deputations and/or petitions in accordance with Standing Order 

37 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 18)  
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the PASC held on 26 June 2006. 

 
 

6. APPEAL DECISIONS  (PAGES 19 - 32)  
 
 Appeal decisions determined during June 2006 

 
7. DELEGATED DECISIONS  (PAGES 33 - 54)  
 
 Decisions made under delegated powers between 12 June 2006 and 9 July 2006. 

 
8. PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  (PAGES 55 - 64)  
 
 Performance Statistics for Development Control and Planning Enforcement Action. 

 
9. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW FOR 2005  (PAGES 65 - 78)  
 
 To review planning enforcement current performance. 

 
10. 72 - 74 TWYFORD AVENUE N2  (PAGES 79 - 82)  
 
 Supplementary report re Legal Agreement money for residential development on the 

site between 72-74 Twyford Avenue N2.  RECOMMENDATION: To agree the 
attached report. 
 
 

11. 27 - 31 AVENUE ROAD N15  (PAGES 83 - 96)  
 



 

3 

 Infill of ground floor and existing garage area to create 2 x 2 bed flats, and extension at 
third floor level to create 1 x 2 bed flat, 4 x 1 bed flats and the merging of an existing 1 
bed flat to create 1 x 2 bed flat; and the rearrangement of car parking area, creation of lift 
and installation of front bay window to the ground, first and second floors.  
RECOMMENDATION: To agree the recommendation in the attached report. 

 
 

12. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (PAGES 97 - 216)  
 



 

4 

 In accordance with Sub Committee's protocol for hearing representations; when the 
recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may be given up to 6 
minutes (divided between them) to make representations.  Where the 
recommendation is to refuse planning permission, normally no speakers will be heard.  
For items considered previously by the sub committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 minutes to 
make representations.  Where the recommendation is to refuse permission, normally 
no speakers will be heard. 
 

Planning Application reports for determination. 
 

1. Cecile Mews, Rear of 60 – 88 Cecile Park N8 – Demolition of existing garages and 
erection of 4 x part single, part two storey houses together with six replacement 
garages.  This application is duplicate of HGY/2006/0386.  RECOMMENDATION: 
Grant Permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
2. Cecile Mews, Rear of 60 – 88 Cecile Park N8 – Conservation Area Consent for the 

above demolition.  RECOMMENDATION: Grant Conservation Area Consent subject 
to conditions. 

 
3. Land at Winns Mews (Off Grove Park Road) N15 – Demolition of existing building 

and erection of 4 x 2 storey (3 bedroom) houses and one single storey (2 bedroom) 
bungalow.  Bin store and cycle store.  RECOMMENDATION: Grant Permission 
subject to conditions and Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
4. Land at Winns Mews (Off Grove Park Road) N15 – Conservation Area Consent for 

the above demolition.  RECOMMENDATION: Grant Conservation Area Consent. 
 

5. Unit 21, Cranford Way N8 – Erection of 4 storey building comprising manufacturing 
warehouse for joinery at upper ground and first floor levels, offices and meeting rooms 
at 2nd and 3rd floor levels and parking in basement.  RECOMMENDATION: Grant 
Permission subject to conditions. 

 
6. 103 Cornwall Road N15 – Demolition of existing building and erection of 3 storey 

building with basement parking comprising of 8 x 2 bedroom flats, 324 square metres 
of office space, 10 car parking spaces and cycle storage.  RECOMMENDATION: 
Grant Permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
7. Unit 2, 4 & 5, 103 – 149 Cornwall Road & Land Adjoining 2 Falmer Road N15  - 

Demolition of existing industrial units and erection of a part 3 and 4 storey building 
comprising 7 x 1 bed, 15 x 2 bed flats with refuse and bicycle storage and associated 
car parking spaces.  RECOMMENDATION: Grant Permission subject to conditions 
and Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
14. SITE VISITS    
 
 Members, applicants and objectors are requested please to bring their diaries in the 

event that a site visit needs to be arranged. 
 



 

5 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 31 August 2006 – 7:00pm. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2941 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Agenda Item 6Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Agenda Item 8Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 ENFORCEMENT REPORT FOR 1
st
 TO 30th JUNE 2006 

 
 
  

 PROPERTY 

 
 

DATE 

 
 

 
ENFORCEMENT 

INSTRUCTIONS  

RECEIVED BY LEGAL 
 

33 Broadway Parade, London N8 (Unauthorised erection of a structure at the rear of 

the property) 

149 Philip Lane, London N15 (Installation of UPVC window frames in a Conservation 

Area) 

31 Wargrave Avenue, London N15 (Unauthorised rear extension) 

52 Norfolk Avenue, London N15 (Breach of conditions of planning permission) 

01/06/06 

 

01/06/06 

 

01/06/06 

01/06/06 

 
S.330 -  

REQUESTS FOR 

INFORMATION 

SERVED 

 

149 Philip Lane, London N15 4HQ (TG) 

31 Wargrave Avenue, London N15 6UH (TG) 

52 Norfolk Avenue, London N15 6JX (TG) 

33 Broadway Parade, London N8 9DB (TG) 

7/6/06 

7/6/06 

7/6/06 

7/6/06 

 
ENFORCEMENT NOTICES 

SERVED 

 

20 Braemar Avenue, Wood Green, London N22 7BY (TG) 

337 Green Lanes, London N4 1DZ (TG) 

8 Bedford Road, Tottenham, London N15 4HA (TG) 

Unit 4 Mavros House, 95 Vale Road, London N4 1TG  (TG) 

36 Alexandra Park Road, London N10 2AD  (TG) 

109-111 Craven Park Road, London N15 6BL (TG) 

252 Lyndhurst Road, Wood Green, London N22 5AU (TG) 

248 Lyndhurst Road, Wood Green, London N22 5AU  (TG) 

19 Dukes Avenue, London N10 2PS  (TG) 

99 Mount Pleasant Road, London N17 6TW  (TG) 

149 Philip Lane, Tottenham, London N15 4HQ  (TG) 

1/6/06 

2/6/06 

2/6/06 

9/6/06 

9/6/06 

26/6/06 

26/6/06 

27/6/06 

29/6/06 

29/6/06 

30/6/06 

 
 
STOP NOTICES SERVED 

  

BREACH OF  CONDITION  

NOTICES  SERVED 

52 Norfolk Avenue, London N15 6JX (TG) 

 

 

7/6/06 

PROSECUTIONS SENT TO 

LITIGATION 

  

 
 

PROCEEDINGS ISSUED 

  

 
 
SUCCESSFUL 

PROSECUTIONS 

  

 
 

 

COMPLIANCES 

  

 
 
 
 
 ENFORCEMENT NOTICES 
 WITHDRAWN 

 
180A Archway Road, London N6 5BB   (TG) 
 
Chiltern Works, 11-13 Southey Road, London N15   (TG) 
 
53-55 Queens Avenue, London N10   (TG) 
 
28 Woodfield Way, London N11 2PH  (TG) 

 
05/06/06 
 
07/06/06 
 
27/6/06 
 
27/6/06 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Reptfor.doc - 1 - 

HARINGEY COUNCIL
 

          Agenda Item No.       

Committee: PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 25
TH

 JULY 2006 

 

Report Of: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  

Contact Officer: SAM AMOAKO-ADOFO Tel: 020 8489 5102 

Designation:       

Report Title: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW FOR 2005.  

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

To review planning enforcement current performance and suggest changes to facilitate and 
secure further improvements. 

  

 

2. SUMMARY: 

2.1 There has been a significant increase on case closures in 2005 part of this reduces the 
existing backlog of 1600 cases. Additionally, new cases are still being registered each 
month, resulting in an average caseload of 300 cases per officer which is excessive. It is 
important to further reduce the current caseload and re-assess priorities for enforcement 
action in order to improve efficiency and effectiveness.   
 
There is the need for a service with a sharper focus and this will necessitate proactive 
linkages with other enforcement teams where their powers are complementary. It is 
essential therefore to set in place a formal process to reflect the fact that more can be 
done when joined up with other enforcement teams as recently demonstrated in  dealings 
with social clubs, public eyesores, estate agent boards, fly posting, satellite dishes and 
advertisement hoardings. Public education remains vital as the provision of planning 
enforcement powers are seen to be at odds with customer expectation. 
 

 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

3.1 
 

That the report be noted and the recommendation to draw a line and close old cases 
registered before the end of December 2003, be agreed.  
 

Report Authorised By: ROBIN PAYNE 
 

                 
 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR  ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 

Agenda Item 9Page 65



Reptfor.doc - 2 - 

4.0 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROVISIONS 
Not applicable 

 
 

 
5.00 BRIEF BACKGROUND 

Planning enforcement investigates and resolve alleged breaches of planning 
controls. Complaints that the service currently deals with involve the following:  

a) Householder development Such as an extension or shed being erected, a 
new fence or wall being erected or raised in height, formation of a roof terrace, 
converting a house into flats, running a business from home, installation of a 
satellite dish on a property, pruning and felling of privately owned trees and 
replacing timber window
[...]
ts received within the year, 17% (69) were 
2004 cases while the remaining 10% (42) came from complaints received 
between 2001-2003.  

• About two-thirds (65%) of the 2005 cases still remain active. The proportion of 
active cases reduces significantly to 43% for cases registered in 2004. Overall, 

Page 66



Reptfor.doc - 3 - 

the active cases for these two years form 60% of current open cases.  

• Therefore a recommendation to draw a line and close old cases registered 
before the end of December 2003, if accepted would reduce the current 
backlog by about 40%.   

 
5.02 BREAKDOWN OF CLOSURES (table 3 & 7) 
A sample of 195 cases, which were resolved and closed during a particular period 
(October to December 2005), were analysed to give a borough-wide picture and 
also to allow for individual ward by ward comparison.  
 
Of the 195 closures, a third (33%) did not constitute a planning breach, and it was 
not expedient to take enforcement action with a further 25%. The implication is that 
half of all complaints can be resolved without resorting to enforcement action. 
 
In almost a third (30%) of the cases, officer intervention was essential in getting 
developers to take action to remove the breach (11% the activity ceased, 13% took 
required remedial action, 5.5% submitted applications which were approved).  A 
small proportion (4.5%) was immune from enforcement action.   
 
5.03 OVERVIEW OF CASES BY WARDS (table 4) 
Of the 19 wards, Harringay Ward has the largest number of cases at 194 out of 
the borough total of 1459. This is 13% of all cases and is followed by Highgate and 
Noel Park Wards at 9% and 8% respectively. Together, these three wards take 
30.6% of the number of cases for the borough. 
 
Then, seven (7) other wards (Muswell Hill, Bounds Green, St Anns, Fortis 
Green, Woodside, West Green & Seven Sisters) follow in descending order each 
taking about 5% of cases. The first seven wards received about half (52%) of all 
complaints and the first ten wards collectively account for two-thirds, (67%) of all 
cases for the borough. The other nine (9) wards take the remaining third of the 
cases. 
 
Tottenham Hale has the least number of complaints at 2.5%. This with Stroud 
Green (3.2%) and Bruce Grove (3.3%) together received less than a tenth of 
cases (9%). The three wards with the least number of cases are all in the East of 
the Borough.  
 
5.04 BREAKDOWN OF CASES BY COMPLAINTS (table 5) 
There are 14 potential breaches on the planning enforcement complaints system. 
The first 5 main types of complaints cover about two-thirds (65%) of all cases. 
Adding the next four set of complaints increase the proportion to 90%. It might be 
tempting, if not prudent to restrict our investigation to dealing with the first nine (9) 
areas that account for 9/10 of all complaints. However, some minor complaints 
such as tree works, social clubs and nuisance garages may be of particular 
concern to residents due to their serious adverse impact on residential amenity and 
cannot be ignored.  
 
Complaints relating to house conversion top the table with 20%, followed by 
erection of structures at 15% and departure from approved plans at 12%. 
Advertisement hoardings, satellite dishes and upvc window replacements are 
registered as 8.4%, 7% and 5.8% respectively.   
 

Page 67



Reptfor.doc - 4 - 

For simplicity, the breaches are grouped into 4 main areas in Table 4.3 as: 

• Building works (Erection of structure, extension, roof extension etc) 

• Land use change (Change of use, house conversion, Social club, Car repairs 
and Mini cabs) 

• Alterations to properties (Shopfront alteration, Departure from approved 
plans, UPVC window replacement, satellite dish) 

• Others (Advertisement hoarding, Listed Buildings, Trees works, and non –
planning matters) 

 
For the whole Borough, Land use change is the largest, accounting for more than 
a third (35%) of all cases. This is followed by alterations to buildings at 27%, 
then 
[...]



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Appeal Decisions
	7 Delegated Decisions
	8 Performance Statistics
	Enforcement Stats -  1-30 June 2006

	9 Planning Enforcement Review for 2005
	PE Review 2005 - TABLE contents
	PE Review 2005 - Selected Tables

	10 72 - 74 Twyford Avenue N2
	11 27 - 31 Avenue Road N15
	12 Planning Applications
	PASC - Rear 60-88 Cecile Park N8
	Winns Mews N15
	Land Winns Mews N15
	Unit 21, Cranford Way N8
	103 Cornwall Road N15
	Unit 2, 4 & 5 103 -149 Cornwall Road & Land 2 Falmer Road N15




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 
Councillors Peacock (Chair), Bevan (Deputy Chair), Hare, Dodds, Demirci, Patel, 

Weber and Adje 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PASC29. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beacham.   
 

 
 

PASC30. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 In accordance with standing order 32 (6) no business other than that 
listed shall be transacted at the meeting. 
 

 
 

PASC31. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Peacock declared a personal interest in the decision to be taken 
under agenda item 12, points 1 and 2.  “I believe that the application for 
planning permission significantly affects the interests of the same 
organisation that has made a donation to a charity that I have been 
involved in, in my capacity as secretary of the Tottenham Carnival.  This 
donation has not benefited me financially in any way but I thought it 
proper to bring them to the attention of this committee.  Although I am 
confident that I would be able to come to a decision on the question 
solely on the basis of the planning arguments this could also be 
considered a prejudicial interest.  I have decided in the interests of 
maintaining the highest standards of probity on these issues, to absent 
myself from the meeting when this item is considered”. 
 
Cllr Bevan declared an interest in agenda item 12, points 1 and 2.  “I am 
the joint Treasurer of a local voluntary group; a known contributor to this 
group is involved in this application.  My position is that I genuinely 
believe that I only have a “personal interest” and have been advised as 
such.  However, as this is a particularly controversial application, this 
being the third time it has been before the full planning committee, I will 
not take any part in this application.  This as a matter of caution and to 
avoid any possible controversy concerning public perception on this 
occasion”. 
 
Cllr Winskill declared a personal interest in agenda item 12, points 1 and 
2 in that his partner’s family live in the flats which over look the site.  
 
Cllr Peacock proposed that in the absence of herself and the deputy 
chair that Cllr Dodds should chair the meeting for this item.  The meeting 
agreed. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 

 
PASC32. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

PASC33. 
 

MINUTES  

 Members were asked to note that under PASC 25, item 4 (40 Coleridge 
Road N8) it had been agreed that the Highways improvement 
contribution would include works to the car park if deemed necessary. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Applications Sub Committee held on 26 
June 2006 be agreed and signed subject to the above amendment. 
 

 
 

PASC34. 
 

APPEAL DECISIONS  

 Members were asked to note that there had been a number of appeal 
decisions taken over the last few weeks.  The report detailed two 
appeals on telecoms.  These were unpopular with the public however, 
one was upheld and the other dismissed.   
 
On page 24 of the report there had been a lengthy public enquiry on the 
London Concrete Planning appeal.  This was eventually allowed 
however, the inspectors had attached numerous conditions which the 
operator was required to adhere to. 
 
Page 26.  The Odeon Cinema public enquiry the inspectors had agreed 
with the Council that it was an inappropriate development and therefore 
the appeal was dismissed. 
 
Members raised concern over the number of appeals (46%) which had 
been allowed.  Officers advised that they were attempting to achieve a 
better percentage, however, June’s figures may have been affected by 
the introduction of the new UDP. 
 
Cllr Dodds requested a copy of the appeal decision for 725 -733 
Lordship Lane as there had been a significant loss of Section 106 
money.  The Legal Officer confirmed that this had been obtained in full. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Officers provide Cllr Dodds with a copy of the appeal decision 

for 725-733 Lordship Lane. 
2. That Members note the report. 
 

 
 

PASC35. 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 Members were asked to note the decisions taken under delegated 
powers between 12 June 2006 and 9 July 2006. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 

PASC36. 
 

PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  

 Members were asked to note the decisions taken within set time targets 
by Development Control and Planning Enforcement work since the 
Planning Application Sub Committee held on 26 June 2006.   
 

 
 

PASC37. 
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW FOR 2005  

 The Assistant Director, Enforcement Services presented the report by 
advising the Committee that Enforcement Services started at the end of 
2003 and that he had taken over Planning Enforcement in early 2004. 
 
The report detailed the following: 
 

• A breakdown of the activity on a number of cases since 2002. 

• Details of the closures activities. 

• Analysis of the types of enforcement work carried out. 

• Analysis of the work on enforcement appeals. 

• Achievements on work on HMO’s, Tower Gardens and 
Conservation issues; wardens and estate activities, fly posting, 
public eyesores programme which operates through the better 
Haringey programme. 

• Work around Licensing and the 2003 Licensing Act. 

• General Improvements in the levels of work. 
 
In point 5.1 of the report Members were advised there had been a 72% 
increase in case closures and 1432 had been resolved.  10% of the 
cases went back as far as 2001.  Therefore the Committee was asked to 
draw a line and close old cases registered before the end of December 
2003. 
 
The majority of complaints received were about house conversions 
(20%), followed by development extensions (15%) and departure from 
approved plans.  The report sets out considerable effort in resolving 
outstanding cases, to move forward with agreement to close old cases 
and to be able to then concentrate on priorities for seeking remedial 
actions. 
 
Members raised the following concerns: 
 
1. That complainants should be informed when a case is closed. 
2. That when enforcement action is commenced it should continue 

until resolved. 
3. That a further report be provided detailing the complaints to be 

closed  by ward. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the decision to agree the recommendations be deferred pending 
receipt of a further detailed report on the complaints to be closed by 
ward. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 

PASC38. 
 

72 - 74 TWYFORD AVENUE N2  

 Officers presented the report and confirmed that one issue not decided 
by the Committee on 26 June 2006 was the education provision.  The 
applicants were not prepared to agree to the higher figure toward the 
education contribution. 
 
Recent appeal decisions indicated that the applicant’s decision may be 
correct.  The design and layout of the application was considered to be 
an improvement on the previous scheme.  It was recommended that the 
Committee accept the £100k towards the Educational contribution. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Members agreed the recommendations outlined in the report.  
 

 
 

PASC39. 
 

27 - 31 AVENUE ROAD N15  

 Members were advised this application was determined in 2004 and 
should have a legal Section 106 agreement.  Page 84, paragraph 3, 
concludes that it is not appropriate for the Council to seek a legal 
agreement.  The Committee is therefore requested to agree two further 
conditions instead and grant the application subject to the above 
change. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Members agreed to the recommendation outlined in the report. 
 

 
 

PASC40. 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Cllr Peacock and Cllr Bevan left the meeting at this point and Cllr Dodds 
took the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the decisions of the Sub Committee on the planning applications 
and related matters, as set out in the schedule attached to these 
minutes, be approved or refused, with the following points noted: 
 
1. Cecile News, Rear of 60 – 88 Cecile Park N8  
 
Officers presented the report by advising the Committee that this item 
had four appeals still be to decided.  The report identified the main 
concerns raised.   
 
Officers informed the Committee that a site visit had now taken place the 
previous Friday.   There had been a number of additional items 
presented since the report had been written.  Lynn Featherstone MP had 
confirmed her objections to the proposals and there had also been an 
additional letter from the Tree Trust for Haringey.   Nine additional letters 
had been received from residents raising similar objections to those in 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 

the report. 
 
Objectors spoke on behalf of the Gladwell-Landrock-Cecile Park 
Residents Action Group (GLCRAG) and presented nine reasons why the 
application should not be granted: 
 

• The buildings will be unacceptably intrusive. 

• Rick to the appearance, health and development of the TPO oak 
tree. 

• Unacceptable loss of the lock-up garages. 

• The development does not meet the design standard required to 
prevent overlooking and lack of privacy. 

• Poor quality of the site planning. 

• The narrow access creates a substandard environment. 

• Dereliction of the site by the applicants. 

• Over development of a constricted, elongated Conservation Area. 

• Not a reasonable use of planning conditions as an alternative to 
refusal. 

 
The Chair granted Cllr Winskill the opportunity to address the 
Committee. Cllr Winskill spoke of his concerns over developing this back 
land site which would not enhance the conservation area.  The existing 
lock up garages offer relief to the streets surrounding this site which 
experience problems of parking pressure.   
 
The applicant’s representative spoke and informed the Committee that 
the issues regarding the trees, highway and density had all been dealt 
with, approved and resolved in the report at page 128.   The applicant’s 
representative further stated that they had looked at the development 
over a period of 4 – 5 years and this was the right application.  That Paul 
Simon accept that if the application was granted the previous two would  
be dismissed as every single aspect had been considered. 
 
Members discussed access to the site for emergency vehicles, waste 
collection and the impact on visual intrusion of the development.   
 
The Chair then moved to vote on the acceptance of the Officers 
recommendations.   Members voted 3 for (Cllrs Dodds, Patel and Adje) 
and 3 against (Cllrs Hare, Demirci and Weber).  In accordance with 
standing order 42 point 3, the Chair had the casting vote for.  The motion 
was carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application was granted subject to conditions and a Section 106 
Legal Agreement. 
 
In accordance with standing order 42 point 2, Cllrs Demirci, Hare and 
Weber requested their descent be recorded. 
 
 
2. Cecile Mews, Rear of 60 – 88 Cecile Park N8 (Conservation Area 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 

Consent) 
 
Members were asked to consider Conversation Area Content for the 
above demolition.   The Committee agreed to grant conservation area 
consent subject to conditions. Cllrs Demirci, Hare and Weber abstained 
from the decision. 
 
Cllr Peacock and Cllr Bevan re-entered the proceedings and Cllr Dodds 
relinquished and Cllr Peacock took the Chair. 
 
3. Land at Winns Mews (Off Grove Park Road) N15 
 
Members were advised that the application had come to Committee 
previously and been refused.  The proposed site was between 
residential and commercial properties on Grove, Park and Beaconsfield 
Roads and was within the Clyde Circus Conservation Area and the site 
is currently vacant.  
 
Officer informed members that the proposal was within the density range 
and had no adverse effects on the amenity of the existing properties.  
The scheme is car park free, with provision for refuse and bicycle stores.  
 
Members received and noted a tabled document from the Clyde Area 
Residents’ Association detailing their comments on this application: 
 

• Size of the development 

• Biodiversity 

• Sustainability 

• Sustainable materials 

• Consideration for Neighbours during building work 
 
Members decided to agree to grant the application subject to conditions 
and Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
4. Land at Winns Mews (Off Grove Park Road) N15 (Conservation 

Area Consent) 
 
Members were asked to consider Conversation Area Content for the 
above demolition.  Members agreed to grant conservation area consent. 
 
5. Unit 21, Cranford Way N8 
 
Officers described this application as the headquarters for a firm who 
would cater for high class joinery.  The proposal should create 
employment for 40 people and would have no significant impact on 
surrounding properties. 
 
It was proposed that the workshop would open from 7am – 5pm, the 
office from 8am – 6pm and the buildings from 8am – 1pm on Saturday. 
 
A noise assessment had been carried out and there would be no audible 
noise to the nearest residential property.  The site does have need for 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 

public transport accessibility and therefore travel plans would be entered 
into. 
 
The applicant is considering installing a fuel burner to burn off cuts of 
wood to provide a sustainable source of on-site energy. 
 
Members questioned the use of the fuel burner, the collection of waste 
from the premises and the clarification of the Restaurant/Bar.  The 
applicants informed the Committee that the fuel burner would be a 
sustainable process to generate heat.  Waste would be collected every 
two weeks by Haringey.  The restaurant/bar is a canteen for people 
working at the premises. 
 
The applicant consented to the following conditions being imposed: 
 
1. That the restaurant/bar should not remain open past the normal 

hours of operation. 
2. That the building designs incorporate a green roof to make the 

visual impact less obtrusive. 
3. That the area surrounding the building is planted and landscaped. 
 
Members decided to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
The Chair decided to vary the order of the applications and take 
application 7 next.   Cllr Canver entered the meeting at this point in the 
proceedings. 
 
7. Unit 2, 4 & 5 103 – 149 Cornwall Road & Land Adjoining 2 Falmer 

Road N15 
 
Officers presented the report and advised that the proposal consisted of 
a 3 storey building and not a 4 bedroom house.  The site is in a 
predominantly residential area.  The scheme provides for 48% of the 
units being affordable and the overall bulk and height is acceptable. 
 
Members requested clarity on the number of units to be provided and a 
breakdown of the number which would constitute social housing.  
Members asked whether a lift was to be installed and was informed by 
officers that the life mentioned on page 216 would not be included and 
also the 4 bedroom house on page 220 had now been removed. 
 
Two objectors spoke representing local residents and outlined their 
objections to the proposals: 
 
1. There was confusion over the plans and the report was inaccurate. 
2. The transportation group refer to offices and there are none. 
3. The photographs attached to the report show only the northern part 

of the site. 
4. Previous objections were not mentioned in the report. 
5. The density figure is well above the maximum level. 
6. The new buildings are 3.5 metres higher than the existing buildings. 
7. The building would diminish the sky line in Chestnuts Park. 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 

 
The Chair granted Cllr Canver the opportunity to address the Committee.  
Cllr Canver informed the Committee that the access to the park was not 
satisfactory.  There were safety concerns as there would be a high wall.  
Cllr Canver encouraged Members to see the site  and requested that the 
application be rejected in order to give an opportunity to renegotiate the 
proposal. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and stated that 
the since the Development Control Forum a storey had been taken off 
the development.  That the density was within that stated in the London 
Plan.  The site is within and accessible to Wood Green and local 
facilities. 
 
Members felt it was prudent to defer the decision on this application for a 
site visit and in doing so felt it was also appropriate to visit at the same 
time the site of 103 Cornwall Road N15. 
 
6. 103 Cornwall Road N15 
 
This item was not considered and deferred to the next meeting. 
 

PASC41. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

PASC42. 
 

SITE VISITS  

 Unit 2, 4 & 5, 103 – 149 Cornwall Road & Land Adjoining 2 Falmer 
Road N15 
 
A site visit will be confirmed to take place on Friday 8 September 2006 at 
9:30am at the site.  Members also agreed to look at the site of the 
application for 103 Cornwall Road N15 at this time. 
 

 
 

PASC43. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 RESOLVED  
 
That the meeting scheduled to take place on 31 August 2006 be 
cancelled and the business for that meeting be re-scheduled to the next 
meeting on 11 September 2006 at 7pm. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10:45pm. 
 
 
 
Attached schedule as Annex A 
 

 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR SHEILA PEACOCK 
 
Chair 
 
 


